placement from time to time in one or more tranches, up to 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) Equity shares, 

having Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each at a price of Rs. 6/- (Rupees Six) per Equity Share 

(including a premium of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) per Equity Share, aggregating to Rs. 42,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty-Two Crore), in dematerialized form to non-promoters, on preferential allotment basis in 

compliance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations and subsequent amendments thereto and on such 

terms & conditions and in such manner as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, to the

[...]

conferred on the Board by this Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as 

the Board may in its discretion impose or agree to, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded, 

to authorize, create, issue, offer and allot by way of Preferential Allotment cum private placement, up 

to 48,00,00,000 (Forty-Eight Crore) Convertible Warrants at a price Rs. 6/- (Rupees Six) each, 

convertible into 48,00,00,000 (Forty-Eight Crore) Equity Share of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee 

One) each and premium of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five), aggregating Rs. 288,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred Eighty-Eight Crore), on Preferential allotment basis for cash and in such form and manner and 

in accordance with the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other 

applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think fit

[...]

Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 24th 

January, 2026 and subject to the necessary statutory and regulatory approvals, if any, the Board has 

approved the creation, offer, issue and allotment of up to 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) fully paid-up Equity 

Shares and up to 48,00,00,000 (Forty-Eight Crore) Convertible Warrants of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee 

One) each at a price of Rs. 6/- (Rupees Six) (including a premium of Rs. 5/- per equity share) to Non-

Promoters and Promoters for a total consideration of Rs. 42,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Two Crore) and   

Rs. 288,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Crore) respectively on Preferential Allotment basis.  

In terms of Section 62(1)(c) read with Sections 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder 

(“Act”), and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India

[...]

SEBI ICDR Regulations, Rule 13 of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and Rule 14 

of Companies (Prospectus and allotment of securities) Rules, 2014 in relation to the above said Special 

Resolutions are given as under. 

1. Objects of the preferential issue:  

Company proposes to raise an amount aggregating up to Rs. 330,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty 

Crore) through the Preferential Issue. 

The Company intends to utilize the proceeds from this Preferential issue towards the following object. 

i) Funding the acquisition of controlling stake in solar cell manufacturing or establishment of solar